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Total sales of Canada's retail stores during August aree,ll 
timated at $1,014,084,000. This figure represents an increase of 
2.5% over the August 1952 volume, but is 3.0% below the figure for 
July of this year. Sales for the first eight months of 1953 were 
$7,835,219,000, 5.7% above the $7,411,725,000 recorded in the cor-
responding period of last year. 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 

% Change 
Period 	 1952 	 1953 	 1953/1952 

$ l oop 	 $'000 

First Half 	 5,437,509 	5,775,866 	 + 6.2 

July 	984,956 	1,045,269 	+ 6.1 

August 	989,260 	1,014,084 	 + 2.5 

Total 	7,411725 	7,835,219 	+ 5.7 
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All regions showed moder-
ately increased sales during 
the month under review over 
a year ago. The gains ranged 
from 0.1% for Saskatchewan 
to 4.3% for Ontario. It should 
be noted that the very slight 
increase recorded in Saskat-
chewan was not typical of 
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sales experience in those trades in the province for which data are 
tabulated individually, but was largely the result of a 27.1% decline 
in the residual group, "All other trades". 

In the country as a whole, 10 of the 20 trades enjoyed increas-
es, the most significant of these being motor vehicle dealers (12.3 01o) 
and lumber and building material distributors (11.1%).  Trades re-
porting the largest percentage declines from a year ago were coal 
and wood dealers (11.6%) and men's clothing stores (10.1 116). 

Canadian department stores in August had estimated dollar 
sales of $70,439,000, 0.8% below last year's volume, while the sell-
ing value of their stock holdings at the beginning of the month was 
$233,823,000, an increase of 23.4% over the level of a year earlier. 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

AUGUST, 1953 
(in thousands of dollars) 

No. Kind of Business or sore All Stores Chain Independent All Stoces 

Canada Atlantic 

1 1,014,084 166 0688 847096 84,415 

2 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES ..............

Grocery and Combination ................. 179,361 61,469 117,892 17,507 
3 506 33 030 (b) 
4 

Meat ............................................33,836 
49,191 

. 

3,503 45,68 9,321 
5 

General 	....................................... 
Uepartment 	.................................... 70,439 - 70,439 5 2 817 

6 Variety ........................................ 13,937 2,684 1,741 
7 181,816 1,858 179,958 14,203 
8 53,321 316 53,005 4,045 
9 

Motor Vehicle ................................

Men's 	Clothing ............................. 

.16,620 

12,184 1,227 10,957 860 
10 

Garage & Filling Station ................ ... 

13,614 2,470 11,144 2,164 
11 Women's Clothing .......................... 14,008 

.. 

3,003 11,005 838 
12 
13 

Family Clothing ............................. 

Shoe ............................................8,715 
22,211 

. 
3,017 
1,185 

5,698 
21,026 

567 
1,272 

14 42,888 11,687 31,201 1,740 
15 14,756 3,314 11,442 (b) 
16 

Hardware ...................................... 

18,132 3,606 14,526 (b) 
17 

Lumber & Building Material ..............
Furniture ......................................
Appliance & Radio.......................... 

43,524 2,768 40,757 2,364 
18 

Restaurant .................................... 
Coal & Wood.................................. 14,699 339 14,359 882 

19 Drug ........................................... 22,715 2,725 19,990 1,514 
20 9,061 2,468 6,592 608 
21 

Jewellery...................................... 
7,236 

. 

1,395 5,841 (b) 
22 

Tobacco.......................................
All 	Others..................................... 205,757 45,895 159,862 16,569 

23 TOTAL, ALL TRADES ............ 
Manitoba Saskakhewan 

54,869 7616 , 47,253 83,747 

24 2,794 5,648 7,876 
25 537 - 537 7$ 
26 General 	..................................... 4,492 323 4,169 6,798 
27 Department ................................... 6,394 - 6,394 4,085 
28 389 371 18 619 
29 Motor Vehicle ............................... (a) (a) 21,612 
30 2,716 (a) (a) (b) 
31 Men's 	Clothing .............................. 27 546 497 
32 Family 	Clothing ............................ (a) (a) 552 
33 

.. 

. 

115 186 582 
34 

Grocery & Combination .....................8,443 

43 207 (b) 
35 

't 	............................................ 

Elardware .................................... 

.. 

,193 (a) (a) 3,305 
36 

Variety 	.......................................... 

4,418 1081 3,037 6,526 
37 

Garage & Filling Station .................. 

Shoe ............................................249 
. 

10.,154 

(b) (b) (b) 
38 

Lumber & Building Material ..............
Furniture ......................................(b) 
Appliance & Radio ......................... 

.572 

.611 

(b) (b) (b) 
39 

Women's Clothing ...........................300 

Restaurant .................................... 
.(b) 

1 ,837 130 1,708 3,023 
40 Coal 	& 	Wood ................................. . - 350 403 
41 Drug........................................... ,552 (a) (a) 1,471 
42 Jewellery ..................................... 

.350 

(a) (a) (b) 
43 Tobacco ...................................... 

. 

.(b) 
(a) (a) (b) 

44 All 	Others .................................... 	. 
.(b) 

8 ,948 1,939 7,009 18,295 

(a) Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
differences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 

(b) Not available 



Fstimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

AUGUST, 1953 

(in thotsands of dollars) 

Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

12,776 71,639 230,959 32,852 198,107 369,745 73,055 296,690 1  

2,445 15,063 49,897 12,378 37,519 69,949 33,398 36,550 2 
(b) (b) 3,740 - 3,740 5,04 377 4,657 3 

678 8,644 7,931 662 7,269 9,773 687 9,086 4 
- 5,817 12,033 - 12,033 21,853 - 21,853 5 

1,548 194 4,876 3,854 1,021 7,085 6,221 865 6 
(a) (a) 35,150 (a) (a) 61,369 570 60,799 7 
(a) (a) 8,406 (a) (a) 21,129 (a) (a) 8 
(a) (a) 2,788 194 2,595 5,189 772 4,417 9 

355 1,809 4,671 1,240 3,432 3,699 609 3,090 10 
109 729 3,108 694 2,414 6,056 1,278 4,779 11 

(a) (a) 2,554 827 1,726 3,744 1,636 2,1C8 12 
(a) (a) 4,589 679 3,910 7,223 253 6,971 13 
- 1,740 7,114 (a) (a) 14,108 1,911 12,197 14 

(a) (a) (b) (b) (b) 6,750 1,311 5,39 15 
(b) (b) (b) (b) (b) 9,084 1 0 260 7,824 16 
(a) (a) 9,704 708 8,996 16,748 1,121 15,627 17 
- 882 3,711 - 3,711 8,620 339 8 0 281 18 
129 1,385 4,291 338 3,953 9,951 1052 8,599 19 
133 475 1,852 473 1,380 4,201 995 3,206 20 

(a) (a) 1,754 438 1016 4,454 (a) (a) 21 
6,045 10,523 54,755 6 0 855 47,90C 73,726 1 9 371 55,355 

Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia 

10,755 72,992 85,309 12,638 72,671 105,042 17,002 88,040 23 

1,883 5,993 9 9 966 3052 6,614 15,724 5,219 10,505 24 
(a) (a) 1,348 (a) (a) 1,766 (a (a) 25 
(a) (a) 5 0 224 (a) (a) 5,652 (a) (a) 26 
- 4,085 7,370 - 7070 12,887 - 12,887 27 
5U 108 883 690 193 1,027 742 285 28 

(a) (a) 17,662 (a) (a) 21,666 (a) (a) 29 
(b) (b) 6,662 - 6,662 4,940 (a) (a) 30 
(a) (a) 1,074 115 960 1,203 (a) (a) 31 
(a) (a) 902 (a) (a) 1 1 014 (a) (a) 32 

132 450 1,218 228 990 1,906 447 1,458 33 
(a) (a) 432 122 310 941 189 753 34 
- 3,305 2,750 (a) (a) 1,879 (a) (a) 35 

4 1 580 1,945 5,991 3,071 2,920 2 1 991 (a) (a) 36 
(b) (b) 880 - 880 1,126 (a) (a) 37 
(b) 
(a) 

(b) 
(a) 

(b) 
3,933 

(b) 
97 

(b) 
3,837 

1,972 
5,915 

388 
634 

1,584 
5,281 

38 
39 

- 403 (b) (b) (b) 725 - 725 40 
(a) 
(a) 

(a) 
(a) 

1,592 
579 

228 1,365 2,344 547 1,797 41 

(a) (a) (b) 
248 

(a) 
331 

(a) 
1,139 
(b) 

385 
(a) 

754 
(a) 

42 
43 

2 9 749 15,546 15,696 3,644 12,052 17,769 6,292 11,477 44 



6 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

August 1953 Over August 1952  

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA 
Atlantic 

Provinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta 

TOT1L, ALL TRADF.S .......... + 2.5 + 1.2 + 	1.1 + 4,3 + 	2.9 + 	0.1 + 1.2 + 	3.4 

Grocery & Combination............. . + 1.7 + 0.8 - 	0.1 + 3.9 + 	3.7 + 	5.4 + 2.7 - 	4.4 

Meat .................................................... ..+ 2.1 (b) + 1.0.8 - 3.2 - 	3.2 + 10,]. + 4.4 2.0 

General 	..... .................... - 

. 

3.4 - 5.6 - 	9.0 - 4.7 + 	0.1 + 	2.5 - 5.1 - 	3.8 

- 

.. 

0.8 + 1.1 + 	1.8 - 4.7 - 	8.6 + 	5.8 + 0.2 + 	4.9 

Variety.............................................. 

.. 

1.1 1.1 + 	2.3 - 1.5 0.3 + 	8.2 + 6.8 + 10.4 

Department 	..................................... 

4  12.3 22.0 + 	7.6 + 16.4 + 12.6 + 11.2 4 0.9 + 14.5 

+ 6.3 5.8 - 	6.8 7.3 1.2 (b) + 11.4 + 10.2 

-  10.1 - 7.8 - 	2.5 - 17.0 - 	2.7 - 	1.8 + 4.6 - 13.4 

- 7.2 - 1.7 - 11.2 - 13.1 7.4 + 	2.0 4  10.8 - 	1.1 

Motor Vehicle................................. 

%ornen's 	Clothing ........................ + 1.7 0.5 + 	2.4 - 1.9 0.7 4.5 + 20.0 2.9 

Garage & Filling Station ......... 

Men's 	Clothing............................... 

Shoe .................................................... - 3.4 - 13.6 3.1 - 7.1 7.8 (b) 0.2 + 	1.6 

Family Clothing 	........................... 

+ 7.6 + 1.6 + 	7.0 + 6.3 - 	8.6 + 33.7 - 2.2 - 	2.1 

Lumber & Building Material + 

. 

11.1 + 4.5 + 	8.8 + 10.2 21.4 + 20.5 + 4.6 + 	6.3 

Furniture........................................... -  

.

. 

73 (b) (b) + 2.3 (b) (b) - 5.2 + 	6.4 

Hardware 	......................................... 

- 2.9 (b) (b) + 6.2 (b) (b) (b) - 21.0 

Restaurant 	....................................... - 2.5 + 2.0 - 	7•5 - 2.3 - 10.4 + 10.9 0.1 - 	1.2 

Appliance and Radio................... 

11.6 + 2.4 - 	4.5 - 13.0 15.0 + 	7.5 (b) - 38.0 

+ 3.4 - 3.3 4 	4.6 + 0.9 10.1 15.5 + 2.9 5.9 
Coal 	& 	Vood ................................... 

Drug..................................................... 

(c) + 2.7 + 	0.7 - 0.2 (b) (b) + 4.7 + 	1.4 Jewellery 	......................................... 

+  3.8 (b) 3.8 + 4.5 (b) (b) (b) (b) Tobacco............................................. 

All 	Others......................................... + 0.5 - 2.3 4.6 4 7.7 + 1.3 27.1 3.3 + 	5.8 

(b) Not available (c) Unchanged 



Estiniated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

January to August 1953 

(in thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS 	STORE CANADA 
Atlantic 
prvInces Quebec Ontario Manitoba kat Alberta. th 

Cnla 

7,835,219 652,416 1,803 2 080 2,979,287 433 2 642 531,483 631,943 803,422 

Grocery& Combination .................... 1,391,362 136,709 399,701 532,497 63,766 55,042 76,755 126,897 
Meat ............................................ 109,435 

. 
(b) 29,285 42,834 3,673 5,187 9,145 14,290 

General 	..... 	........................... .343,565 70,869 59,217 63,587 29,768 44,440 38,864 36,824 
Department .................................... 589,311 45,262 104,235 193,297 56,933 34,072 59,822 95,694 

128,113 12,70C' 37,224 56,135 3,191 4 2 572 6,895 7,395 

. 

1,646,983 123,416 326,290 612 2 268 95,337 153,565 151,402 184,708 
Garage & Filling Station................... 361,723 26,741 69,079 154,74 15,594 (b) 39,272 34,421 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

Variety .........................................
Motor Vehicle................................. 

120,069 7,944. 32,704 51,927 3,699 4,995 9,275 9,524 Men's Clothing ............................... 
121,544 17,369 44,829 34,961 4 1 836 5,361 7,244 6,943 Family Clothing.............................. 

Women's Clothing............................ 129,174 6,306 33,557 53,843 3,740 5,244 10,437 16,044 
Shoe............................................. 73,665 5,249 22,614 31,029 2 0 294 (b) 3,562 6,976 
Hardware....................................... 156,236 8 9 935 33023 56,262 8,045 17,476 17,535 14,663 
Luniber& Building Material .............. 263,257 10,041 46,394 92,737 26,688 30 2 229 35,431 21,740 

117,546 (b) (b) 50,861 (b) (b) 6,893 7,455 
Appliance & Radio ........................, 174,009 (b) (b) 87,386 (b) (b) (b) 17,906 

292,071 15,299 67,425 112,039 15,873 19,504 26,483 35,450 
130,561 9,625 37,509 66 0 902 4,386 3,666 (b) 8,196 

Furniture....................................... 

176,112 

. 

11,686 36,180 75,424 11,269 1C,407 12,883 18,267 

Restaurant 	.................................... 

64,690 3,770 14,523 28,544 (b) (b) (b) 7,524 

Coal & Wood .................................. 
Drug............................................. 

60,068 (b) 14,868 37,167 (b) (b) (b) 3,491 
Jewellery ......................................
Tobacco........................................
All Others ..................................... 1,385,725 119,770 321,010 544,833 68,851 99,220 103,031 129 2 014 

(b) Not available 



8 	Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- 3y Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

January to August 1953 Over January to August 1952 

Atlantic I 
KIND OF BUSINS OR SRE CANADA 	 I 	 I ebec 	Onrio Maniba chewan 	berta Columbia 

	

Saskat- 	 British 
Provinces I 

% % 

TOTAL, ALL TRDES .......... . + 5.7 + 4.5 + 	5.5 + 5.9 + 	6.4 + 	9,5 + 5•9 	# 3.7 

Grocery & Combination ............. + 3.4 2.6 + 	3.2 + 4,4 + 	3.0 + 	6.0 3.5 	+ 0.1 

Meat .................................................... 	. 

. 

+ 2.7 (b) + 	3.1 + 49 - 	49 + 	5.2 - 2.7 	+ 0.2 

General 	............................ - 2.6 - 3.1 - 	8.4 - 3.9 - 	2.1 + 	4.4 + C.]. 	- 0.7 

Department 	.................................... .. + 4.9 4  0.7 + 	5.4 + 3.2 3.6 + 10.4 + 9.9 	+ 5.6 

Variety .............................................. + 6.2 . 	+ 7.4 + 	5.7 4 4.6 6.8 + 	9.9 + 11.9 	+ 11.9 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ 

. 

.+ 11.9 15.1 + 13.7 + 11.7 12.3 + 16.3 + 45 	+ 10.5 

Garage & Filling Station 8.6 + 1.8 + 10.9 + 6.6 3.2 (b) + 14.4 	+ 8.2 

Men's 	Clothing .............................. ..- 2.0 - 0.9 + 	2.2 - 5.7 1.8 + 	4.1 + 2.3 	- 3.8 

+ 2.0 - 0.6 + 	2.2 1.9 2.5 + 	9.6 6.8 	- 2.2 Family 	Clothing 	............................ 

Women's 	Clothing ........................ 4  4.4 + 5.9 + 	3.4 + 2.4 F 	10.4 + 	9.5 + 17.4 	+ 2.1 

+  

.. 

3.1 + 	2.3 + 2.9 1.1 (b) 9 8. 2.9 Shoe......................................................

Hardware 	........................................ + 7.9 + 6.4 11.3 + 5.1 2.9 + 16.5 + 6.7 I + 

Lumber&BuildingMaterial + 12.6 + 10.0 + 17.6 + 10.4 12.0 + 17.5 4  13.4 	+ 6.4 

Furniture .......................................... 6.4 (b) (b) + 9.5 (b) (b) + 6.9 	+ 0.9 

Appliance and Radio .................. + 

.. 

12.6 (b, (b) + 19.3 (b) (b) (h) 	- 11.8 

Restaurant 	....................................... - 

.+ 

2.6 - 0.9 - 	6.3 - 3.2 - 	1.2 + 10.2 - 1.5 	- 1.6 

Coal& 	Wood .................................. 

. 

8.3 - 	73 - 9.0 3.8 4 18.9 (b) 	-13.6 

Drug .................................................... .+ 

......- 

3.3 - 1.5 4.0 + 2.6 + 	6.4 + 	8.0 + 5.3 	4 2.5 

Jewellery 	......................................... 4  2.9 1.9 9.8 + 5.7 (b) (b) (b) 7.1 

Tobacco ............................................ 6.9 (h) 1.9 + 10.8 (b) (b) (b) 	- 4.7 

All 	Others ........................................ .+ 

.. 

5.8 7.8 5.4 7.0 + 10.3 0.6 * 5.1 	+ 3.2 

b) Not available 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade- ly Provinces and Kinds of BusIness 	 9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

August 1953 Over July 1953 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA 
Atlantic 
ovinces Quebec Ontario Manitoba k Alberta Cia 

% 

TOTI%L, ALL TRtDFS .......... - 	3.0 - 	2.3 - 	1.8 - 6.6 - 	7.2 + 14.3 - 	0.5 	- 4.3 

Grocery & Combination ............. - 	3.0 - 	1.4 - 	9.1 C.8 + 	1.5 - 	2.0 - 	0.4 	- 5.0 

- 	3.9 

. 

(b)  - 	9.1 - 6.6 (c) + 	7•5 + 12.5 	- 2.9 Meat..................................................... 

- 	0.8 Gener al 	........................... - 	5.4 - 	2.5 + 0.1 10 .0 + 	5.T - 	2.9 	- 4. 5 

. 

+ 	6.5 + 16.3 13.3 2.2 - 	7.9 + 15.3 + 	5.7 	+ 10.2 

Variety ..................... ........... ............. - 	6.1 - 	3.9 - 	0.2 - 9.6 - 13.2 - 	0.6 - 13.8 	- 3.5 
Motor 	Vehicle................................. .- 1.1 - 	5•5 . 22.7 - 24.6 - 24.6 + 10.3 - 15.9 	- 16.4 

- 	3.3 - 	3.7 .20.5 - 6.8 + 18.9 (b) 4  17.8 	- 10.5 Garage&FillingStation .........

Men's 	Clothing .............................. .- 15.6 - 13.9 . 22.5 - 16.8 - 10.3 - 	0.6 - 	4.3 	- 10.0 

- 12.6 - 	3.4 - 18.2 - 15.9 - 	1.8 - 21.7 5.6 	+ 6.2 

Women's Clothing ........................ - 15.6 (c)  . 19.7 - 15.2 (b) 1.0 - 27.3 	- 10.3 

Shoe .................................................... - 	6.3 - 15.2 1.4 - 7.7 - 23.6 (b) - 10.4 	- 4.9 

2.4 

. 

- 	6.3 . 	5.4 - 8.2 - 1(..0 ' 	22.0 + 13.6 	- 16.2 

Department 	..................................... 

Lumber & Building Material + 	0.3 + 21.5 . 	3.8 - 6.9 - 	7.7 ' 	26.3 + 	4.2 	- 3.0 

Furniture .......................................... - 	1.0 (b) (b) + 5.4 (h) (b) 21.0 9.0 

Family 	Clothing 	........................... 

Appliance and Radio .................. 15.7 (b) (h) - 16.5 (b) (h) (b) 	- 19.0 

3.9 

. 

+ 	8.8 7.0 4 1.7 -16.2 8.4. - 	7.5 	4 19.7 

Hardware 	......................................... 

Restaurant 	....................................... 

8. 0  + 17.3 	2.8 + 10.3 4 	0.3 5.5 (b) 	'# 6.8 

Drug .................................................... 7•5 

. 

. 

+ 	3•5 4 	2.9 + 11.7 ].4.0 + 13.7 - 	2.4 	+ 1.8 

Coal 	& 	Wood ................................. 

Jewellery 	......................................... + 	0.6 + 15.8 (b) + 15.2 (b) (b) - 	2.9 3.7 

- 	6.0 

. 

(b) - 28.1 + 3.9 (b) (b) (b) (b) Tobacco.............................................

All 	Others......................................... 11.7 - 	5.5 44.1 - 1.2 3.1 ft 	32.9 16.8 0.8 

(b) Not available (c) Unchanged 



10 	 Department Store Sales and Stocks 

AUGUST 1952 and AUGUST 1953 
These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 

Stocks are at selling value. 

Department 

SALES STOCKS 

Aug. 

1952 

Aug. 

1953 

Change  

1953/52 1 

July 31 

1952 

July 31 

1953 

Change 

1953i52 
$'OOO $000 $'OOO $'OOO 

TOTAL, ALL DEPARTMENTS .......... .71,002 I 70,4391 - 0.8 I 189,4821 2330231 	+ 23.4 

1. Women's andMisses' Dresses ............ 2,130 - 	0.4 2,773 3,203 + 15.5 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 1,648 1,631 - 	1.0 3,260 4,070 + 24.8 
3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 1,986 - 	0.5 4,448 5,680 + 27.7 
4. Furs . ........................................... 

.2,138 

1,421 - 14.2 5,075 5,699 + 12.3 
W 5. Girls' and Infants' 	ear .................. 

.1,996 

.1,656 
3,370 3,321 - 	1.5 8,412 11,429 + 35.9 
2,450 2,407 - 	1.8 6,514 7,773 + 19.3 6. Lingerie and Corsets 	....................... 

7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 493 526 + 	6.7 906 1,137 + 25.5 
637 - 	0.9 860 957 + 11.3 8. 	Millinery ........................................643 

9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 2.221 2,228 + 	0.3 6,675 7,682 + 15.1 
10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 2,972 2,833 - 	4.7 10,489 12,640 + 20.5 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1 - 10 ................................19,587 1 19,120 1 - 2.4 1 49,412 	60,270 	+ 22.0 

1,608 1,506 - 	6.3 6,612 7,712 + 16.6 
2,500 2,316 - 	7.4 9,723 12,356 + 27.1 
1,808 1,639 - 	9.3 5,255 6,859 + 30.5 
1,159 1,092 - 	5.8 3,609 4,637 + 28.5 

15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 4,818 3,952 - 18.0 3,896 3,691 - 	5.3 
1,620 1 2 706 5.3 4,817 5,205 + 	8.1 

17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 272 

. 

309 + 13.6 817 931 14.0 
18. 	Piece Goods .................................. 1,528 1,527 - 	0.1 7,763 8,671 + 11.7 

12. Men's Furnishings 	........................... 
13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings .......... 

2,886 2,858 - 	1.0 7,384 8,623 16.8 

14. Men's and Boys' Shoes ..................... 

1,327 1 9 362 + 	2.6 5,407 6,013 + 11.2 

11. 	Men's Clothing ................................ 

16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs ......... 

1,239 1,232 - 	0.6 8,072 8,403 + 	4.1 

19. Linens and Domestics ....................... 

4,637 4,810 + 	3.7 13,320 21,965 + 19.9 

20. Smaliwares 	...................................... 
21. China and Glassware 	....................... 

6,589 6,341 - 	3.8 102 513 15,451 + 47.0 
22. Home Furnishings ............................. 
23. Furniture ........................................... 

3,969 3,776 - 	4.9 6,968 9,244 + 32.7 24. 	Major Appliances ............................. 
25. Radio and Music ....... 1,112 1,623 + 46.0 3,811 5999 + 57.4 
26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 

. 

4,728 4 1 994 + 	5.6 11,632 14,832 + 27.5 
1,319 1,337 + 	1.4 6,859 7,550 4 10.1 

28. Sporting Goods and Luggage .............. 2,070 2,331 + 12.6 7,840 11,717 + 49.5 
27. 	Jewellery ....................................... 

29. Stationery, Books and Magazines ........ 1,212 1,193 - 	1.6 3,541 4,260 + 20.3 
30. All Other Departments ...................... .5,014 

. 

. 
5,415 + 	8.0 7,231 9,434 4 30.5 

6505-501 
7-10-53 
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